IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAR 21 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT,

By Deputy Clerk

LOUIS B. GASKINS,

Appellant,

٧.

CASE NO. 76,326

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>PAGE</u> | 5 |
|---|---|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS ,i | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS | |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4 | ŀ |
| POINT I | |
| GASKINS HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE | |
| POINT II | |
| THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL WAS PROPERLY FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT | |
| POINT III | |
| THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND WEIGHED THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES | |
| POINT IV | |
| GASKINS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE BENCH CONFERENCES AND MINISTERIAL INCIDENTS WERE NOT RECORDED BY THE COURT REPORTER | |
| POINT V | |
| GASKINS HAS FAILED TO SHOW THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE 41 | |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. POINT I GASKINS HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE. POINT II THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL WAS PROPERLY FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT. POINT III THE TRIAL COURT. POINT IV GASKINS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE BENCH CONFERENCES AND MINISTERIAL INCIDENTS WERE NOT RECORDED BY THE COURT REPORTER. POINT V GASKINS HAS FAILED TO SHOW THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN THE | |
| | |

POINT VII

| THE RECORD SHOWS GASKINS WAS PRESENT AT THE RIFLE DEMONSTRATION AND THIS ISSUE WAS WAIVED | 46 |
|--|----|
| POINT VIII | |
| GASKINS HAS NOT SHOWN ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S STATEMENT TO THE JURY AND THE ISSUE IS WAIVED | 47 |
| POINT IX | |
| THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON REASONABLE DOUBT AND THE ISSUE IS WAIVED | 18 |
| POINT X | |
| THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED 4 | 19 |
| ONCLUSION,,5 | 50 |
| ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES : | PAGES : |
|---|---------|
| Adams v. State, 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982) | 28 |
| Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983) | 49 |
| Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) | 28 |
| Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985) | 49 |
| Brown V. State, 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990) | 48 |
| Bruno V. State, 16 F.L.W. S65 (Fla. Jan. 3, 1991) | 38,44 |
| Bryan v. State, 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988) | 36 |
| <pre>Campbell v. State, 570 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)</pre> | 33 |
| Castor v. State, 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)38,42,44,4 | 6-47 |
| <u>Chandler v. State</u> , 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1984) | 2 8 |
| <pre>Cherry v. State, 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989)</pre> | 28 |
| Clemons v. Mississippi, 110 S.Ct. 1441 (1990) | 30 |
| Cook v. State, 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989) | 3,36 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984) | 23 |
| Delap v. State, 350 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1977) | 38 |
| Francois v. State, 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981) | 28 |

| 28 49 | 1991)33,36,49 | 44 | 30 | 30,43 | 47 | 27 | 29 | 27 | 98 | 1990) 29 | 24 | 36 | 27 | 47 | 27 | | |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| 1986) | ı. Jan. 15, 1 | 1990) | (88 | 1. 1988) | . 1988) | 1. 1988) | (68 | 1988) | . 1989) | Dec. 20, 19 | . 1988) | 1989) | 1986) | 1989) | 1986) | 1983) | 1976) |
| . State, So.2d 360 (Fla. | . State, .L.W. S114 (Fla | on v. State, 30.2d 248 (Fla. | v. State, So.2d (Fla. 1988) | so.2d 1071 (Fla | So.2d 182 (Fla. | So.2d 1083 (Fla | v. Florida, S.Ct. 2055 (1989 | v. State, So.2d 124 (Fla. | State, So.2d 179 (Fla. | k v. State, .L.W. S23 (Fla. | h v. State, So.2d 348 (Fla. | v. State, So.2d 829 (Fla. | State, So.2d 145 (Fla. | v. State, So.2d 260 (Fla. | v. State, So.2d 863 (Fla. | State, So.2d 50 (Fla. | State, 30.2d 201 (Fla. |
| Garcia v. 492 S | Gunsby v. 16 F. | Haliburton 561 So. | Hamblen v 527 S | Hardwick 521 S | Harmon v. | Harvey v. | Hildwin v 109 S | Hildwin v 531 S | Hill v. S 594 S | Hitchcock 16 F. | Holsworth 522 Sc | Hudson v. | Huff v. S | Jackson v 545 s | Johnson v 497 S | King v. S 436 S | Knight v. S 338 So. |

| Kokal v. State, 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)27 |
|---|
| <u>Lopez v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988)36 |
| Manning v. State, 378 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1979) |
| McCaskill v. State, 377 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1978) |
| Melendez v. State, 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986) |
| Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) |
| <u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)28 |
| Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976) |
| Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976) |
| Provenzano v. State, 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986) |
| Reed v. State, 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990) |
| Rivera v. State, 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989) |
| Rivera v. State, 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990) |
| Roberts v. State, 510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987) |
| Robinson V. State, 16 F.L.W. S107 (Fla. Jan. 15, 1991) |
| Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987) |
| Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) |

| <u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State</u> , | |
|--|-----|
| 570 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990) | 34 |
| Scott v. State, 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986) | 28 |
| Smith v. State, 575 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987) | 36 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) | 49 |
| Squires v. State, 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984) | .48 |
| <pre>Stano v. State, 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)</pre> | ,49 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | ,45 |
| State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 49 |
| Thompson v. State, 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989) | 34 |
| Tillman v. State, 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) | .43 |
| <u>Troedel v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984) | 28 |
| <u>United States v. Doyle</u> , 786 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986) | 40 |
| <u>United States v. Gallo</u> , 763 F.2d 1504 (6th Cir. 1985) | 39 |
| <u>United States v. Hein,</u> 769 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988) | .40 |
| United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968) | 47 |
| <u>United States v. Selva,</u> 559 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1977) | 39 |
| Webb v. State, 454 So.2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) | 47 |
| Welty v. State, 402 So 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981) | 43 |

| Worthington v. State. | |
|--|----|
| 183 So.2d 728 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966) | 47 |
| | |
| Young v. State. | |
| 16 F.L.W. S192 (Fla. Feb. 28. 1991) | 44 |
| | |
| Zeigler v. State. | |
| 402 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1981) | 28 |
| | |
| | |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| | |
| Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders. | |
| 3rd Edition. Revised34, | 35 |
| Ehrhardt Florida Evidence. §105 (2nd Ed. 1984) | 42 |
| Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.390(d) | |
| §921.141(6)(f) Fla. Stat | |
